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Senate | |
Record of Committee Proceedings

Committee on Environment and Natural Resources

Senate Bill 169

Relating to: the regulation of certain structures in navigable waters, granting rule-
making authority, and making an appropriation.

By Senators Breske, Kedzie, Datling, Plale and Roessler; cosponsored by
Representatives Gunderson, Kleefisch, Kreuser, Albers, Ballweg, Bies, Hahn, Kaufert,
Kerkman, LeMahieu, Lothian, Montgomery, Mursau, Musser, Nelson, Nygren, Soletski,
Staskunas, Tauchen, Townsend, Vruwink and Vukmir.

April 27, 2007 Referred to Committee on Environment and Natural Reéources.
February 7, 2008 PUBLIC HEARING HELD

Present:  (5) Senators Miller, J auch, Wirch, Kedzie and
: Schultz. : '
Absent:  (0)  None.

Appearances For

e Mike Bruhn, Madison — Rep. Gunderson's office
¢ Pat Henderson, Madison — DNR

* Mary Ellen Vollbrecht, Madison — DNR

[ ]

Paul Kent, Madison — Riparian Owners & Marine Contractors
Assn/Wisconsin Seasonal Residents Assn

Appearances Against
Ted Griggs, Wascott — Douglas County Association of Lakes
& Streams/Whitefish Lakes Cons. Org.

* Jim Brakken, Cable — Bayfield County Lakes Forum & NW
’ Wisconsin Water Resource Coonsortium

* Sybil Brakken, Cable — herself

Appearances for Information Only
e None.

Registrations For

o Roger Breske, Eland — Senator, 12th Senate District
* Kevin Jenkins, Woodruff — Northwoods Association of
Realtors R
» Kathi Kilgore, Madison — Wisconsin Association of
Campground Owners :
* Brad Boycks, Madison — Wisconsin Builders Association




. March 11, 2008

Registrations Against

. » None.

Registrations for Information Only
e None.

EXECUTIVE SESSION HELD

Present: - (5) Senators Miller, Jauch, Wirch, Kedzie and
Schultz. ’

- Absent:  (0)  None.

Moved by Senator Jauch, seconded by Senator Wirch that Senate
Amendment 1 be recommended for introduction and adoption.

Ayes:  (3) Senators Miller, Jauch and Wirch,
Noes: (2) Senators Kedzie and Schultz,

INTRODUCTION AND ADOPTION OF SENATE
AMENDMENT 1 RECOMMENDED, Ayes 3, Noes 2

Moved by Senator Jauch, seconded by Senator Wirch that Senate
Bill 169 be recommended for passage as amended.

Ayes:  (5) ‘Senators Miller, Jauch, Wirch, Kedzie and
’ Schultz. -
Noes: (0) None.

PASSAGE AS AMENDED ‘RECOMMENDED, Ayes 5, Noes 0

) r ,. i
Elizabet’ﬁ Bier '
Committee Clerk






Vote Record

Committee on Environment and Natural ResourCes
oate: 3 /11 0> |
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State of Wisconsin \ DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES
101 S. Webster St.

Jim Doyle, Governor

Box 7921

Scott Hassett, Secretary Madison, Wisconsin 53707-7921

WISCONSIN Telephoné 608-266-2621
DEPT. OF NATURAL RESOURCES . FAX 608-267-3579

TTY Access via retay - 711

Testimony of Todd Ambs, Water Division Administrator
on Senate Substitute Amendment to AB 850

Senate Natural Resources and Transportation Committee
' March 8, 2006

On December 1, 2005, Secretary Hassett testified before the Assembly Natural Resources
Committee, in opposition to AB 850. Since then, many individuals and organizations have
worked hard with Senator Kedzie and Representative Gunderson, to develop a compromise bill
that addresses the Department’s concerns, but also responds to legislative and constituent
concerns about DNR’s proposed pier rules. I thank Senator Kedzie and Representative
Gunderson for their leadership in these efforts, and I am pleased to testify today in support of this
Senate Substitute Amendment.

Two years ago, when the legislature passed Act 118 and the Governor signed it into law, you
established specific exemption standards for piers. Since then the Department has continued to
pursue rules and legislation that achieve four goals:

1) Ensure that new piers are of a reasonable size

2) Grandfather all existing piers that meet the reasonable use test and that don’t interfere
with public rights — the same standard that has existed in Wisconsin for decades.

3) Establish certainty for everyone concerned, through numeric size limits, regarding what
the owners of oversized piers must do to achieve compliance.

4) Provide a mechanism to analyze the largest structures to make sure that those structures
comply with the law and are not appropriating our public waters for a private purpose.

The Senate Substitute Amendment achieves these goals, and establishes clear legislative intent
for the regulation of piers and similar structures in Wisconsin. Here’s what we believe the
Senate Substitute Amendment does:

Exemption :

Piers that don’t need a permit can be up to 6-feet wide under current statute. This bill allows an
8-foot wide “T” or “L” platform at the end, to address concerns from manufacturers and dealers
of 4-foot wide pier sections. More than 85% of current pier owners will have to do
NOTHING, and the additional flexibility allows new piers to have a reasonable platform
for loading and recreational use.

dnr.wi.gov Quality Natural Resources Management @
wisconsin.gov Through Excellent Customer Service ‘ Printed on

Recycled
Paper



Grandfathering of Existing Piers

The bill grandfathers most piers that existed before the date of Act 118, but that don’t meet the
exemption requirements. These pier owners simply register their pier with DNR sometime in the
next 3 years, through a one-time free process. They get a document back that they can record at
the Register of Deeds if they desire. The registration insures that the pier owner can keep their
existing pier at whatever length and number of boat slips it has. Also the pier can be up to 8-feet
wide, have a platform up to 200 square feet in size, or up to 38@ square feet as long as the
platform is no more than 18-feet wide. Why do we care about width? Simple — the wider the
platform, the mere it inhibits sunlight from reaching aquatic plants, and the more it harms habitat
in our lakes and rivers. Limiting platform size and especially width is critical to ensuring that
grandfathered piers don’t harm public rights.

Existing Piers that need a Permit

Less than 0.5% of all existing piers will have a larger platform and will require a one-time
Individual Permit from DNR. These pier owners will have to demonstrate that their pier doesn’t
harm public rights or the rights of other waterfront owners - the same standards that have been in
statute for decades. Under the Senate Substitute Amendment, the owner of an existing pier will
not have to pay a fee to go through this Individual Permit process.

Funding ' ,

Let me be very clear — it will cost the Department about $400,000 to implement this legislation.
Education and outreach to property owners who want to understand what’s in the new law,
responding to requests for Exemption Determinations from property owners, processing free
grandfathering Registrations, processing Individual Permits for the piers with larger platforms —
these all require significant staff time and financial resources, with no revenue to offset the costs.
We can support the bill before you today because it appropriates the money we need for
implementation. Without either permit fees or an appropriation to cover our $400,000 costs,
we’ll be forced to shift resources from other waterway permit work, increasing turnaround times
for other regulated activities and undoing much of the streamlining we all worked so hard to
achieve with Act 118.

New Piers

The Senate Substitute Amendment addresses concerns that many had regarding how DNR’s
proposed rules limited options for new piers to go beyond exemption standards. This bill allows
anyone to apply for an individual permit for a new pier, including solid piers or proposals for
additional boat slips. It also allows more boat slips for new multifamily residential or
commercial development on larger lakes that are not specially-designated waters, but requires a
permit process to ensure that public and neighboring rights are protected.

Carefully Crafted Compromise

Like most controversial issues, this Senate Substitute Amendment to AB 850 represents a
carefully crafted compromise that either strikes a reasonable balance or has a little something in
it to irritate everybody, depending on your perspective.

We are a bit uncomfortable with allowmg ten foot wide, 300 square foot decks to stay on our
public waters, but we can live with it.



We have some heartburn with allowing double density for boat slips solely because a property
has more dwelling units on the same amount of shoreline, but we can live with it.

And we would have preferred to have more certainty when reviewing applications for solid piers
on the Great Lakes or for individual permits for multi-unit dwellings, but we can live with it.

We can live with these things because this legislation as drafted does set clear limits on new
piers and provides a mechanism for reviewing existing large party platforms so that we can make
sure that no one is appropriating the public waters of this state for their own private use.

I mention these things because there may be attempts by other interests to amend or alter this
legislation. Frankly, we would like a few amendments of our own. But we would suggest at this
stage that any substantive changes to this carefully crafted compromise would very likely change
our view of this bill.

So T urge you to approve this amended bill as is and to then urge the Assembly to concur with
this version of AB 850.

Thank you for your time. I would be happy to try to answer any questions.






341 N. Highview Avenue
Elmhurst, linois 60126
January 21, 2007

Dear Senator Mark Miller,

Last year, a tragic decision by the Wisconsin Supreme Court destroyed my belief and trust in the legal process.
In the decision, Hilton vs. DNR, Page’s Homeowners’ Association, was forced by an abatement action to
reduce the number of slips we have on Green Lake. This enforcement action was encouraged by DNR
representatives and initiated because a neighbor riparian “disliked the view”. This decision has devastated
us! Our pier has been in existence for forty years without a complaint!

While the Supreme Court decision found in favor of the DNR with a vote of four to three, three of those
concurring justices were so disillusioned, they wrote an eleven page dissenting opinion. This opinion is worth
reading. The Supreme Court found that we had “faced a lack of judicial power, and lost the right to a
decision by an independent judiciary with meaningful review”. I cannot believe that the Wisconsin legislature
permits an “agency” to make laws and be more powerful than the Supreme Court! Even when “mediating”
an enforcement hearing, the DNR “proves” their case before an Adjunct Law Judge who is not elected but
appointed and travels with DNR  officials. How possibly does that scenario even begin to suggest a “fair”
hearing?

YOU are our last hope! Only the Wisconsin legislature can correct this abuse! The DNR did not prove its
case in the highest Wisconsin court. The Supreme Court had to “bow down” to the facts presented by the
state because the LEGISLATURE says that the DNR s facts MUST carry great deference. Can you even begin
1o imagine the power you have given to the DNR? With this decision, if left as it stands without any support
Jor our situation from you and the legislature, the DNR has the ultimate power. There is not one court that
can set aside or modify a decision. The DNR is not accountable to anyone and can continue to abuse their
power and destroy the dreams of lake property owners. No one anywhere in the state of Wisconsin is safe.

Help to correct the wrong. During our court proceedings, the Wisconsin Builders Association and the
Wisconsin Realtors Association presented briefs on our behalf. They also feared a negative decision would
have a detrimental impact on the future of all lake property owners. The legislature should be in the process
of writing a bill which will limit the DNR’s power and it should include a clause to correct the damage the
DNR has inflicted. Do not allow this unfair decision to be cited in future court cases! Our association stood
up and fought for what is right and fair. You are our last hope and you can help correct our situation. Write
and sign a new bill that will limit the power of the DNR and return the number of slips we lost so unfairly!
We need your support!

Sincerely,

Gt A 2

Caryl A. Witt
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341 N. Highview Avenue
Elmhurst, Illinois 60126
January 21, 2007

Dear Senator Mark Miller,

Subject: Piers, Supreme Court Decision: Jim Hilton vs. DNR

My wife and I purchased property by Green Lake in 1976. We believed it was a wonderful place to be and
loved boating and other related water sports a great deal. My wife is now gone but I still love it as do my
children and their children. Although we are not permanent residents of Wisconsin, as are almost all of our
members, our family spends a great deal of time there and it is my wish for my family to enjoy the amenities I
have had here after I am gone.

In 1992, our members had 22 assigned boat lift positions. Under the DNR rules published in 1993, we
believed our 22 positions were “grandfathered.” Even so, we wanted to be sure and requested the DNR visit,
see, and review our pier, etc. Four (4) DNR members did and had no adverse comments. In fact, they were
quite complimentary. Subsequently, we were advised through their legal department that they did not plan any
action against us. While we have added a few members since then, we have never exceeded our 22 slip limit
in view of the 1993 DNR regulations.

Times change and so did personnel at the DNR covering our area. In 1997, a neighbor filed a complaint and
the “local” DNR representative jumped at his opportunity. We later learned the neighbor wanted a better view,
although he bought the property with our pier in place. While we tried for an amicable agreement, our case
ended up in an ALJ court in 2002. We understand the ALJ is paid for handling DNR cases, and often travels
with DNR personnel for hearings. Anyway, his decision was for 11 boats and lifts. This is half of what we
had in 1993 when DNR rules were published. I believe we had 11 slips back in 1975 so we are now back
where we were over thirty years ago.

When it was pointed out to the DNR what a terrible hardship for us this would be, some DNR
representatives said “use the public launch”. This is not practical for the relative large number of retirees in
our group and certainly not what we bought out property believing.

Now here we are. The Supreme Court has ruled in favor of the DNR even though they do not believe the
decision was fair or just. Of the seven justices, four voted in favor of the DNR and three of these four in a
thirteen page commentary said it was not a fair decision, but that under current rules and regulations, the DNR
can make decisions and then change them again at their will, whenever they feel like it as they did in our case.

Believe me it is not something you would like to have happen to you or your family, However you, as a
member of the legislature, are empowered to correct this bad situation. You can help us, and prevent this from
happening to others over and over again in the future, as it surely will without your help.

Please help.

Thank you,

e freei,

Marvin H. Streich






Jim Brakken, President

Bayfield County Lakes Forum

15255 East Cable Lake Road, Cable, WI 54821
715-798-3163 Jim.Brakken@Yahoo.com

To: Wisconsin Senate Committee on Environment and Natural Resources 2-7-07

Re: SB 169

To ensure that the quality of our lakes and streams is not degraded, the fishery and other wildlife
not impacted negatively and waterfront property values not reduced, the Bayfield County Lakes Forum
and the Northwest Wisconsin Water Resource Consortium oppose SB 169 as written because we feel it
will result in unreasonable and irresponsible pier construction.

Although one developer constructing what we feel is an excessive number of piers or piers of an
unreasonable size may not, at first, appear to have immediate, significant, negative impact on our public
waters, studies show that the cumulative impact of many deviant developments results in the degradation
of our waters and declining property values for all waterfront property owners.

Excessive placement of boats and piers in the near shore areas of lakes threatens the plants and
animals that live in this important area. Riparian owners should be able to place piers that do not threaten
shoreland habitat. It makes sense for the state to establish standards for “how much is too much”. Under
current law, two boats in the first 50 feet and an additional boat in each additional 50 feet of frontage is
permitted.

But Section 4 of this bill allows certain property owners to place piers with more boat slips than
other property owners. (Page 5, lines 9-14) That section allows owners of a “property” that has “3 or
more dwellings” or any “commercial structures” to place more than twice as many piers as other property
owners. This is unfair. And it could damage sensitive lake shore ecosystems.

These provisions are written broadly and without adequate definitions to limit this double boat
slip density. The bill doesn’t say what a “property” is. But lawyers can manipulate tax parcels and lots so
that this provision could be used to link small waterfront parcels with larger parcels in “keyhole” type
developments to qualify for double density boat slips. Because boat slips are very valuable, this bill will
encourage lots of creative actions to qualify property for this special treatment.

The bill doesn’t define the kinds of “commercial structures” that qualify a property for double boat
slip density. The bill’s language doesn’t require that the property be zoned commercial or multi-family
residential it just requires commercial structures. Does this mean someone who operates a home office

business or who sells garden produce can qualify for twice as many boat slips?



Boat slips have been found to add 350,000 or more to the value of waterfront property. If SB 169
is passed wouldn’t you expect people to find a way to qualify for double boat slip density?

The bill also allows properties with multifamily and commercial structures to have “an additional
number” of transient boat slips. (page 5, lines 12-14). There is no limit on this number. But DNR is
prohibited from denying a permit for commercial or multifamily properties under this section based under
this section based on the number of slips. (page 6, line2-4) This has to be fixed. The bill also reduces
DNR’s ability to regulate piers because the bill shifts the burden of demonstrating pier problems to the
department. Historically, riparian owners had to show that any structure they propose to place in public
waters would not be detrimental to public navigation, habitat and other values. We oppose the provisions
of the bill that require DNR to prove that a pier will do damage, rather than requiring the property owner
to prove that it will not.

Although the large southern lakes can accommodate large loading or party platforms at the end of
the dock, our many small northern lakes cannot. The size of the party platform should be reduced to no
more than 100 square feet.

This proposal does some useful things by reasonably “grandfathering” some existing piers through
a sensible process. But it goes the wrong way when it grants special privileges to certain categories of
waterfront property and impairs DNR’s practical ability to regulate piers that threaten lake habitat.

The Bayfield County Lakes Forum and the Northwest Wisconsin Water Resource Consortium
havw the utmost regard for the property rights of the individual. But the term ‘property rights’ must also
include the rights of all other waterfront owner property owners to not have the values of their properties
reduced due to another individual’s intent to construct piers in excessive size or numbers.

Furthermore, because our waters are equally owned by all citizens of Wisconsin, it is also the right
of the public, to not see the quality, health, value and appearance of our surface waters diminished in any
way. In this case, the term ‘the public’ extends to include all of those future generations who have an
equal right to enjoy our waters as do we. It also includes the many visitors to our county who support our
tourism-based economy, essential to the economic well being of northern Wisconsin.

For these reasons, the Bayfield County Lakes Forum and the Northwest Wisconsin Water

Resource Consortium are opposed to SB 169,

Respectivel jwm% (&

Jim Brakken
Bayfield County Lakes Forum President
Northwest Wisconsin Water Resource Consortium Executive Officer

Delegate to the Wisconsin Conservation Congress



Jim Brakken profile SB 169

Thank you for the opportunity to share my feelings about SB 169 with yOuU.

My name is Jim Brakken. I live in the Town of Cable in Bayfield County,
within an hour’s drive 0f over 2,000 lakes and many miles of streams.

I am a retired public school teacher who now spends most of his time as a
volunteer working to protect and preserve our lakes.

I am the founder and past president of the Cable Lake Association and the AIS
Coordinator for the Town of Cable.

I am also the President of the Bayfield County Lakes Forum, a citizen’s group
representing over 20 lake associations in Bayfield County.

I speak also today for the Northwest Wisconsin Water Resource Consortium
representing the countywide lake associations from 16 counties in the northwest.

Although I am a Delegate to the Wisconsin Conservation Congress, I am not
speaking for the Congress on this issue. I believe the Wisconsin Conservation
Congress will deliver its own statement on SB 385.

Finally, although I am a Past President and Director Emeritus of the

Wisconsin Association of Lakes, I do not speak on behalf of WAL on this issue.






ROGER BRESKE

STATE SENATOR

Capitol Address: 12th District Home Address:
State Capitol, South Wing 8800 Hwy. 29
P.O. Box 7882 Eland, W1 54427
Madison, W1 53707-7882 (715) 454-6575
(608) 266-2509

Toll Free:
1 (800) 334-8773

E-Mail Address:
Sen.Breske@legis.state.wi.us

November 29, 2007

Senator Mark Miller, Chairman
Senate Natural Resources Committee
Room 409 South, State Capitol
Madison, WI

Dear Mark:

I am writing to formally request you hold a public hearing in the Senate Natural Resources
Committee on Senate Bill 169, the pier bill.

As you and I discussed last spring, we waited until the state budget was completed before
bringing this for a public hearing. I would appreciate your committee taking the time to listen to
the concerns and merits of this legislation.

Thank you for your consideration of my request.

Simcerely,
i |

ROGER BRESKE
State Senator
12" Senate District
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O'Connor, William

From: O'Connor, William

Sent: Tuesday, February 05, 2008 10:.07 AM
To: 'Bier, Beth' '

Subject: RE: SB-385

Here's a short list of problems with Section 4 of AB 297:

1, It allows double density (DD) of boat sllps on “property” that has “3 or more dwellings” or any
“commercial structures.” (page 5, lines 9-14),

2. Because the DD rights have no relation to zoning or other local decisions, there is no point at
which anybody decides if DD is appropriate. For example, it doesn't require the property to be
zoned for these uses. Maybe if | can legally sell bait and tackle from my house or garage it
becomes a commercial structure and | get DD. At a minimum, the bill should define the
circumstances in which this applies much more clearly.

3. Since the bill doesn’t define “property” (page 5, line 5) it is likely to cause “keyhole” or “pyramid”
developments where a narrow strip of waterfront land is incorporated into a larger parcel of off
lake property. This will be encouraged because DD means big money, Defining the parcels that
are subject to this is very complex legally. Tax parcels and lot boundaries can be adjusted and
manipulated in many ways.

4, The bill allows these multifamily and commercial structure properties to have DD plus “an
additional number” of transient boat slips. (page 5, lines 12-14). There is no limit on this number
and DNR is prohibited from denying a permit for DD based under this section based on the
number of slips. (page 6, line2-4)

I think it would be a reasonable compromise to just eliminate all of Section 4. Even with that, the bill would
significantly damage DNR’s ability to regulate piers because the bill shifts the burden to DNR. Historically,
riparian owners had to show that any structure they propose to pub into public waters would not be detrimental to
public navigation, habitat and other values. Why should the “guest” have to prove that his structures aren’t
injuring the “hosts” property?

| have some drawings that show how this DD would monopolize the near shore zone in various
configurations.

Call me when you get a chance.

William P. O'Connor

Wheeler, Van Sickle & Anderson, S.C.
25 W. Main Street, Suite 801
Madison, Wisconsin 53704

608.255.7277
woconnor@wheelerlaw.com

IRS Circular 230 Disclosure: United States Treasury Regulations provide that a taxpayer may rely only
on formal written advice meeting specific requirements to avoid federal tax penalties. Any tax advice in

2/5/2008
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the text of this message, or in any attachment, does not meet those requirements and, accordingly, is not
intended or written to be used, and cannot be used, by any recipient to avoid any penalties that may be
imposed upon such recipient by the Internal Revenue Service.

IMPORTANT/CONFIDENTIAL: This message from the law firm of Wheeler Van Sickle & Anderson,
SC is privileged, confidential and exempt from disclosure under applicable law. If you are not the
intended recipient (or authorized to act on behalf of the intended recipient) of this message, you may not
disclose, forward, distribute, copy, or use this message or its contents. If you have received this
communication in error, please notify us immediately by return e-mail and delete the original message
from your e-mail system. Thank you.

From: Bier, Beth [mailto:Beth.Bier@legis.wisconsin.gov]
Sent: Tuesday, February 05, 2008 9:27 AM

To: O'Connor, William

Subject: RE: SB-385

Haven't sent out the notice yet. We may also do piers, so as soon as you can get me that info we talked
about, the better.

From: O'Connor, William [mailto:WOConnor@wheelerlaw.com]
Sent: Tuesday, February 05, 2008 8:33 AM

To: Bier, Beth

Subject: SB-385

Hi Beth,

| hear this bill is going to be heard on Thursday. Has a committee hearing been noticed? What time?

Cheers. Bill

William P. O'Connor

Wheeler, Van Sickle & Anderson, S.C.
25 W. Main Street, Suite 801
Madison, Wisconsin 53704

608.255.7277
woconnor@wheelerlaw.com

IRS Circular 230 Disclosure: United States Treasury Regulations provide that a taxpayer may
rely only on formal written advice meeting specific requirements to avoid federal tax penalties.
Any tax advice in the text of this message, or in any attachment, does not meet those
requirements and, accordingly, is not intended or written to be used, and cannot be used, by any

recipient to avoid any penalties that may be imposed upon such recipient by the Internal Revenue
Service.

IMPORTANT/CONFIDENTIAL: This message from the law firm of Wheeler Van Sickle &
Anderson, SC is privileged, confidential and exempt from disclosure under applicable law. If

IR INNNQ







State of Wisconsin \ DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES

101 S. Webster St.

Jim Doyle, Governor : Box 7921

Matthew J. Frank, Secretary Madison, Wisconsin 53707-7921

WISCONSIN ' Telephone 608-266-2621
DEPT. OF NATURAL RESOURCES FAX 608-267-3579

TTY Access viarelay-711 .

February 6, 2008

To:- Members, Senate Environment and Natural Resources Committee
From: _ DNR Secretary Matt Frank
Subject: - Senate Bill 169/Assembly Bill 297

Attached is DNR’s testimony on 2005 Assembly Bill 850 as amended, dealing with the regulation of piers.
Because our comments and support for that compromise language are the same as they were last session, 1 have
attached that past testimony. During negotiations on 2005 AB 850, a compromise had been struck on the
regulation of piers which the DNR and Governor Doyle supported. Unfortunately, that compromise language
never made it to the Governor’s desk for his signature.

Now that the compromise language is again in front of the Legislature as 2007 AB 297 and SB 169 we would
like to renew our support.

If you have any further questions, DNR Executive Assistant Mary Ellen Vollbrecht and DNR Deputy Secretéry
Pat Henderson stand poised to assist you.

dnr.wi.gov

wisconsin.gov Fatyeion
Paper



State of Wisconsin \ DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES
101 S. Webster St.

Jim Doyle, Governor Box 7921

Scott Hassett, Secretary Madison, Wisconsin 53707-7921

WISCONSIN Telephone 608-266-2621
DEPT, OF NATURAL RESOURCES FAX 608-267-3579

TTY Access via relay - 711

Testimbny of Todd Ambs, Water Division Administrator
on Senate Substitute Amendment to AB 850

Senate Natural Resources and Transportation Commiitee
March 8, 2006

On December 1, 2005, Secretary Hassett testified before the Assembly Natural Resources
Committee, in opposition to AB 850. Since then, many individuals and organizations have
worked hard with Senator Kedzie and Representative Gunderson, to develop a compromise bill
that addresses the Department’s concerns, but also responds to legislative and constituent
concerns about DNR’s proposed pier rules. Ithank Senator Kedzie and Representative
Gunderson for their leadership in these efforts, and I am pleased to testify today in support of this
Senate Substitute Amendment.

Two years ago, when the legislature passed Act 118 and the Governor signed it into law, you
established specific exemption standards for piers. Since then the Department has continued to
pursue rules and legislation that achieve four goals:

1) Ensure that new piers are of a reasonable size

2) Grandfather all existing piers that meet the reasonable use test and that don’t interfere
" with public rights — the same standard that has existed in Wisconsin for decades.

3) Establish certainty for everyone concerned, through numeric size limits, regarding what
the owners of oversized piers must do to achieve compliance.

4) Provide a mechanism to analyze the largest structures to make sure that those structures
comply with the law and are not appropriating our public waters for a private purpose.

The Senate Substitute Amendment achieves these goals, and establishes clear legislative intent
for the regulation of piers and similar structures in Wisconsin. Here’s what we believe the
Senate Substitute Amendment does:

Exemption
Piers that don’t need a permit can be up to 6-feet wide under current statute. This bill allows an

8-foot wide “T” or “L” platform at the end, to address concerns from manufacturers and dealers
of 4-foot wide pier sections. More than 85% of current pier owners will have to do
NOTHING, and the additional flexibility allows new piers to have a reasonable platform

- for loading and recreational use.
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Grandfathering of Existing Piers ,

The bill grandfathers most piers that existed before the date of Act 118, but that don’t meet the
exemption requirements. These pier owners simply register their pier with DNR sometime in the
next 3 years, through a one-time free process. They get a document back that they can record at
the Register of Deeds if they desire. The registration insures that the pier owner can keep their
existing pier at whatever length and number of boat slips it has. Also the pier can be up to 8-feet
wide, have a platform up to 200 square feet in size, or up to 300 square feet as long as the
platform is no more than 10-feet wide. Why do we care about width? Simple — the wider the
platform, the more it inhibits sunlight from reaching aquatic plants, and the more it harms habitat
in our lakes and rivers. Limiting platform size and especially width is critical to ensuring that
grandfathered piers don’t harm public rights.

Existing Piers that need a Permit

Less than 0.5% of all existing piers will have a larger platform and will require a one-time
Individual Permit from DNR. These pier owners will have to demonstrate that their pier doesn’t

harm public rights or the rights of other waterfront owners - the same standards that have been in

statute for decades. Under the Senate Substitute Amendment, the owner of an existing pier will

not have to pay a fee to go through this Individual Permit process.

Funding

Let me be very clear — it will cost the Department about $400,000 to implement this legislation.
Education and outreach to property owners who want to understand what’s in the new law,
responding to requests for Exemption Determinations from property owners, processing free
grandfathering Registrations, processing Individual Permits for the piers with larger platforms —
these all require significant staff time and financial resources, with no revenue to offset the costs.
We can support the bill before you today because it appropriates the money we need for
implementation. Without either permit fees or an appropriation to cover our $400,000 costs,
we’ll be forced to shift resources from other waterway permit work, increasing turnaround times
for other regulated activities and undoing much of the streamlining we all worked so hard to
achieve with Act 118.

New Piers

The Senate Substitute Amendment addresses concerns that many had regarding how DNR’s
proposed rules limited options for new piers to go beyond exemption standards. This bill allows
anyone to apply for an individual permit for a new pier, including solid piers or proposals for
additional boat slips. It also allows more boat slips for new multifamily residential or
commercial development on larger lakes that are not specially-designated waters, but requires a
permit process to ensure that public and neighboring rights are protected.

Carefully Crafted Compromise

Like most controversial issues, this Senate Substitute Amendment to AB 850 represents a
carefully crafted compromise that either strikes a reasonable balance or has a little something in
it to irritate everybody, depending on your perspective.

We are a bit uncomfortable with allowing ten foot wide, 300 square foot decks to stay on our
public waters, but we can live with it.



We have some heartburn with allowing double density for boat slips solely because a property
has more dwelling units on the same amount of shoreline, but we can live with it.

And we would have preferred to have more certainty when reviewing applications for solid piers
on the Great Lakes or for individual permits for multi-unit dwellings, but we can live with it.

We can live with these things because this legislation as drafted does set clear limits on new
piers and provides a mechanism for reviewing existing large party platforms so that we can make
sure that no one is appropriating the public waters of this state for their own private use.

I mention these things because there may be attempts by other interests to amend or alter this
legislation. Frankly, we would like a few amendments of our own. But we would suggest at this
stage that any substantlve changes to this carefully crafted compromise would very likely chan ge’
our view of this bill.

So Turge you to approve this amended bill as is and to then urge the Assembly to concur with
this version of AB 850.

Thank you for your time. I would be happy to try to answer any questions.
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Introduction

e Good morning Chairman Miller, Vice - Chairman Jauch and Committee
Members. Thank you for the opportunity to testify before you today on the
Senate Bill 169, authored by my Senator, Roger Breske.

e Essentially, this bill mirrors legislation (AB 850) that was passed with wide
bi-partisan support two years ago by the Senate and Assembly. The
legislation was ultimately vetoed by Governor Doyle. The veto meant that
property owners would continue to be uncertain about which piers would
be permanently grandfathered. This bill solves that issue, in addition to
offering some other changes. Coming from an area that is rich is water
resources, you can understand why SB 169 is so important to the
members of my organization.

e Although the Assembly and Senate believed that Assembly Bill 850
represented a good balance between protecting private property rights
and the public’s interest in using our waterways, Governor Doyle did not,
and as a result, vetoed the bill. His primary objection to the bill was that he
believed it grandfathered existing piers that were too big.

» Before vetoing the bill, the governor issued an executive order directing
the DNR to regulate piers according to an earlier version of Assembly Bill
850 that he preferred. Rather than grandfathering all piers with a deck no
greater than 300 square feet, the executive order protects only those
existing piers with a deck that is either a) no greater than 200 square feet,
with no width limitations, or b) between 200 and 300 square feet, but no
wider than 10 feet. The governor preferred the 10-foot width limitation on
larger decks because large platforms are believed to block the sunlight
and adversely impact fish and other aquatic habitats below the platform.

o Key Point — From a practical standpoint, the primary difference between
Assembly Bill 850 and Governor Doyle’s executive order is that Assembly
850 would have grandfathered the handful of existing piers with decks that
were 12 feet by 20 feet, 12 feet by 24 feet, or 16 feet by 16 feet, assuming
that most decks are constructed with standard four foot pier sections.

o Although Governor Doyle’s executive order appears to provide some relief
for waterfront property owners this summer, the legal effect of the
executive order is still unclear. As a general rule, a governor’s executive
order may not be in conflict with a state statute. Because Governor
Doyle's executive order appears to conflict with current state statutes in a
number of areas, some provisions in the executive order may not have the
force and effect of law and, therefore, cannot be enforced. Also, an



executive order is, at best, only temporary in nature, and does not
permanently resolve the issue or permanently grandfather any piers.

Since the 1950's, we have been operating under very ambiguous state
statutes that said it o.k. to place a pier without a permit so long as that
pier, among other things, did not violate the public interest or the rights of
neighboring riparians.

Big or small, we believe a pier that was lawful when placed should
continue to be lawful under new regulations. If a pier did not violate any
standards when it was placed, it seems fundamentally unfair to create new
standards for piers and apply them retroactively to existing piers and
require them to be brought into compliance.

Background

The Northwoods Association of REALTORS supports the regulation of
piers. We need clear standards to provide property owners with certainty
as to what size piers are acceptable and what size are not. We need
regulations to insure the public’s ability to navigate, recreate and
otherwise enjoy our waterways is protected. However, these regulations
must be reasonable and must recognize the rights of riparian property
owners.

When the State established a 75-foot shoreland setback in 1960s, all
homes and structures built prior to this date that were located closer to the
water were grandfathered and allowed to remain in place.

. When the State created new regulations for boathouses, existing

boathouses were grandfathered.

We cannot go back now and pretend that these regulations always existed
and that property owners knew or should have known that they would be
created in 2004. The vast majority of property owners who would be
negatively impacted by the retroactive application of the standards are not
bad actors. When they originally placed their pier, they believed that they
were doing so in compliance with established law.

And it doesn'’t seem fair to tell them that the same pier that was legal
yesterday and every day for the past several years or decades is now
illegal today under new pier regulations.

Conclusion

> In conclusion, we hope that the committee votes to advance SB 169 so

that property owners with existing piers will have reasonable certainty that
their piers will not be declared illegal under future regulations.



